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Agenda Item No. 5

2017 COUNTY FAIR SHARE AMOUNTS FOR
LOCAL ISSUERS OF SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSING PROGRAMS

2016 COUNTY %
COUNTY OF STATE
POPULATION POPULATION

39,255,883 100.0000%
1,627,865 4.1468%
1,166 0.0030%
37,707 0.0961%
224,601 0.5721%
45,207 0.1152%
21,948 0.0559%
1,123,429 2.8618%
26,811 0.0683%
183,750 0.4681%
984,541 2.5080%
28,668 0.0730%
135,116 0.3442%
185,831 0.4734%
18,650 0.0475%
886,507 2.2583%
150,373 0.3831%
64,306 0.1638%
30,780 0.0784%
10,241,335 26.0887%
6,210,431 60.6408%
4,030,904 39.3592%
155,349 0.3957%
262,274 0.6681%
18,159 0.0463%
88,378 0.2251%
271,579 0.6918%
9,638 0.0246%
13,721 0.0350%
437,178 1.1137%
142,028 0.3618%
98,095 0.2499%
3,183,011 8.1084%
373,796 0.9522%
19,879 0.0506%
2,347,828 5.9808%
1,495,297 3.8091%
56,648 0.1443%
2,139,570 5.4503%
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2017
COUNTY FAIR
SHARE AMOUNTS

$250,000,000

$10,367,013
$7,426
$240,136
$1,430,365
$287,900
$139,775
$7,154,526
$170,745
$1,170,207
$6,270,022
$182,571
$860,482
$1,183,460
$118,772
$5,645,695
$957,646
$409,531
$196,022
$65,221,657
$39,550,957
$25,670,700
$989,336
$1,670,285
$115,645
$562,833
$1,729,543
$61,379
$87,382
$2,784,156
$904,501
$624,715
$20,270,917
$2,380,509
$126,599
$14,952,077
$9,522,757
$360,761
$13,625,792
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LOCAL ISSUERS OF SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSING PROGRAMS

COUNTY
CALIFORNIA
SAN DIEGO

City of Oceanside
City of San Diego

County of San Diego

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN JOAQUIN

SAN LUIS OBISPO

SAN MATEO

SANTA BARBARA

SANTA CLARA
SANTA CRUZ
SHASTA

County of Shasta

City of Redding
SIERRA
SISKIYOU
SOLANO

County of Solano

City of Vacaville
SONOMA
STANISLAUS
SUTTER
TEHAMA
TRINITY
TULARE
TUOLUMNE
VENTURA
YOLO
YUBA

TOTALS:

2016 COUNTY %
COUNTY OF STATE
POPULATION POPULATION

39,255,883 100.0000%
3,288,612 8.3774%
175,948 5.3502%
1,391,676 42.3180%
1,720,988 52.3317%
866,583 2.2075%
733,383 1.8682%
277,977 0.7081%
766,041 1.9514%
446,717 1.1380%
1,927,888 4.9111%
275,902 0.7028%
178,592 0.4549%
88,362 49.4770%
90,230 50.5230%
3,203 0.0082%
44,739 0.1140%
431,498 1.0992%
333,831 77.3656%
97,667 22.6344%
501,959 1.2787%
540,214 1.3761%
97,308 0.2479%
63,934 0.1629%
13,667 0.0348%
466,339 1.1879%
54,900 0.1399%
856,508 2.1819%
214,555 0.5466%
74,345 0.1894%
39,255,883 100.0000%

2017
COUNTY FAIR
SHARE AMOUNTS

$250,000,000

$20,943,434
$1,120,520
$8,862,850
$10,960,064
$5,518,810
$4,670,529
$1,770,289
$4,878,511
$2,844,905
$12,277,701
$1,757,074
$1,137,358
$562,731
$574,627
$20,398
$284,919
$2,747,983
$2,125,992
$621,990
$3,196,712
$3,440,338
$619,703
$407,162
$87,038
$2,969,867
$349,629
$5,454,647
$1,366,388
$473,464

$250,000,000

For the Single-Family Housing Program, the Committee relies upon population estimates
released by the Demographic Research Unit in the Department of Finance, which is
designated as the single official source of demographic data for State planning and
budgeting. This number differs from the population estimate released by the U.S. Census
Bureau which the Committee uses to determine the annual State Ceiling as required by
federal statute. The Department of Finance data is used to determine local issuers' fair
share because it includes a complete breakdown of California's population by city and
county which the U.S. Census Bureau data does not include.
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