CALIFORNIA DEBT LIMIT ALLOCATION COMMITTEE

2017 COUNTY FAIR SHARE AMOUNTS FOR LOCAL ISSUERS OF SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSING PROGRAMS

COUNTY	2016 COUNTY <u>POPULATION</u>	COUNTY % OF STATE POPULATION	2017 COUNTY FAIR SHARE AMOUNTS
CALIFORNIA	39,255,883	100.0000%	\$250,000,000
ALAMEDA	1,627,865	4.1468%	\$10,367,013
ALPINE	1,166	0.0030%	\$7,426
AMADOR	37,707	0.0961%	\$240,136
BUTTE	224,601	0.5721%	\$1,430,365
CALAVERAS	45,207	0.1152%	\$287,900
COLUSA	21,948	0.0559%	\$139,775
CONTRA COSTA	1,123,429	2.8618%	\$7,154,526
DEL NORTE	26,811	0.0683%	\$170,745
EL DORADO	183,750	0.4681%	\$1,170,207
FRESNO	984,541	2.5080%	\$6,270,022
GLENN	28,668	0.0730%	\$182,571
HUMBOLDT	135,116	0.3442%	\$860,482
IMPERIAL	185,831	0.4734%	\$1,183,460
INYO	18,650	0.0475%	\$118,772
KERN	886,507	2.2583%	\$5,645,695
KINGS	150,373	0.3831%	\$957,646
LAKE	64,306	0.1638%	\$409,531
LASSEN	30,780	0.0784%	\$196,022
LOS ANGELES	10,241,335	26.0887%	\$65,221,657
County of Los Angeles	6,210,431	60.6408%	\$39,550,957
City of Los Angeles	4,030,904	39.3592%	\$25,670,700
MADERA	155,349	0.3957%	\$989,336
MARIN	262,274	0.6681%	\$1,670,285
MARIPOSA	18,159	0.0463%	\$115,645
MENDOCINO	88,378	0.2251%	\$562,833
MERCED	271,579	0.6918%	\$1,729,543
MODOC	9,638	0.0246%	\$61,379
MONO	13,721	0.0350%	\$87,382
MONTEREY	437,178	1.1137%	\$2,784,156
NAPA	142,028	0.3618%	\$904,501
NEVADA	98,095	0.2499%	\$624,715
ORANGE	3,183,011	8.1084%	\$20,270,917
PLACER	373,796	0.9522%	\$2,380,509
PLUMAS	19,879	0.0506%	\$126,599
RIVERSIDE	2,347,828	5.9808%	\$14,952,077
SACRAMENTO	1,495,297	3.8091%	\$9,522,757
SAN BENITO	56,648	0.1443%	\$360,761
SAN BERNARDINO	2,139,570	5.4503%	\$13,625,792

CALIFORNIA DEBT LIMIT ALLOCATION COMMITTEE

2017 COUNTY FAIR SHARE AMOUNTS FOR LOCAL ISSUERS OF SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSING PROGRAMS

COUNTY	2016 COUNTY POPULATION	COUNTY % OF STATE POPULATION	2017 COUNTY FAIR SHARE AMOUNTS
CALIFORNIA		100.0000%	
CALIFORNIA	39,255,883	100.000076	\$250,000,000
SAN DIEGO	3,288,612	8.3774%	\$20,943,434
City of Oceanside	175,948	5.3502%	\$1,120,520
City of San Diego	1,391,676	42.3180%	\$8,862,850
County of San Diego	1,720,988	52.3317%	\$10,960,064
SAN FRANCISCO	866,583	2.2075%	\$5,518,810
SAN JOAQUIN	733,383	1.8682%	\$4,670,529
SAN LUIS OBISPO	277,977	0.7081%	\$1,770,289
SAN MATEO	766,041	1.9514%	\$4,878,511
SANTA BARBARA	446,717	1.1380%	\$2,844,905
SANTA CLARA	1,927,888	4.9111%	\$12,277,701
SANTA CRUZ	275,902	0.7028%	\$1,757,074
SHASTA	178,592	0.4549%	\$1,137,358
County of Shasta	88,362	49.4770%	\$562,731
City of Redding	90,230	50.5230%	\$574,627
SIERRA	3,203	0.0082%	\$20,398
SISKIYOU	44,739	0.1140%	\$284,919
SOLANO	431,498	1.0992%	\$2,747,983
County of Solano	333,831	77.3656%	\$2,125,992
City of Vacaville	97,667	22.6344%	\$621,990
SONOMA	501,959	1.2787%	\$3,196,712
STANISLAUS	540,214	1.3761%	\$3,440,338
SUTTER	97,308	0.2479%	\$619,703
TEHAMA	63,934	0.1629%	\$407,162
TRINITY	13,667	0.0348%	\$87,038
TULARE	466,339	1.1879%	\$2,969,867
TUOLUMNE	54,900	0.1399%	\$349,629
VENTURA	856,508	2.1819%	\$5,454,647
YOLO	214,555	0.5466%	\$1,366,388
YUBA	74,345	0.1894%	\$473,464
TOTALS:	39,255,883	100.0000%	\$250,000,000

For the Single-Family Housing Program, the Committee relies upon population estimates released by the Demographic Research Unit in the Department of Finance, which is designated as the single official source of demographic data for State planning and budgeting. This number differs from the population estimate released by the U.S. Census Bureau which the Committee uses to determine the annual State Ceiling as required by federal statute. The Department of Finance data is used to determine local issuers' fair share because it includes a complete breakdown of California's population by city and county which the U.S. Census Bureau data does not include.